



February 26, 2024

The General Manager

Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited
Stock Exchange Building, Stock Exchange Road
Karachi

FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 (STANDALONE & CONSOLIDATED)

Dear Sir / Madam,

We would like to inform you that the Board of Directors of Engro Corporation Limited (the "Company"), in their meeting held on Friday - February 23, 2024, at 11:00 am (Pak Time) in Karachi via video-link, reviewed and approved the audited standalone and consolidated financial results of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2023, and recommended the following:

(i) CASH DIVIDEND

A Final Cash Dividend for the year ended December 31, 2023 @ Rs. 2.00 per share i.e. 20%. This is in addition to the interim cash dividends already paid at Rs. 46.00 per share i.e. 460%.

(ii) BONUS SHARES

Nil

(iii) RIGHT SHARES

Nil

(iv) ANY OTHER ENTITLEMENT / CORPORATE ACTION

Nil

(v) ANY OTHER PRICE-SENSITIVE INFORMATION

PROPOSED DIVESTMENT OF THERMAL ENERGY ASSETS

Referring to the various disclosures made at PSX by the Company regarding the ongoing discussions with Liberty Mills Limited, along with other parties acting in concert, the Company is now evaluating to execute the proposed divestment of the Company's thermal energy assets comprising of shareholding in Engro Powergen Qadirpur Limited, Engro Powergen Thar (Private) Limited and Sindh Engro Coal Mining Company Limited held via Engro Energy Limited through a sale of shares process.

SECP vide SRO 986 (I)/2019 dated September 2, 2019, has granted specific exemptions to Independent Power Producers (IPPs) from applicability of IFRS 9, IFRS 16 and IAS 21. As a result of this, debt component recovered from CPPA-G as part of tariff approved by NEPRA is recorded as revenue in the Profit or Loss Statement over the life of the loan. However, the corresponding depreciation expense related to the IPP is recorded over the term of the Power Purchase Agreement (PPA). The term of the loan being shorter than the term of the PPA results in higher Net Assets in the Consolidated Financial Statements of the Group.

In accordance with the requirements of IAS 36, the Company has carried out an assessment of the recoverable amount of the thermal energy assets for the purpose of Standalone and Consolidated Financial Statements.

Due to the specific accounting treatment for IPPs, as mentioned above, the Net Assets of the thermal energy assets in the Consolidated Financial Statements of the Group are higher than their recoverable amounts. Accordingly, an accounting impact of Rs. 29,950 million (Owners' Share: Rs. 13,295 million) has been recognized in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023. In the Standalone Financial Statements of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2023, no impact has been recognized as the recoverable amount of thermal energy assets is significantly higher than their carrying amount.



Summary of Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2023 is as follows:

	2023			2022		
	Consolidated PAT	Owners' Share	Earnings Per Share	Consolidated PAT	Owners' Share	Earnings Per Share
	----- Amount in '000 except for EPS -----					
Profit After Tax – Before Remeasurement of Thermal Energy Assets	66,045,256	34,315,855	63.01	46,111,277	24,332,052	42.23
Accounting Impact of Assessment of Recoverable Amount of Thermal Energy Assets, as above	(29,950,311)	(13,295,493)	(24.41)	-	-	-
Profit After Tax – After Remeasurement of Thermal Energy Assets	36,094,945	21,020,362	38.60	46,111,277	24,332,052	42.23

The Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2023 are enclosed.

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

The Annual General Meeting (AGM) of the Company shall be held at Karachi on Thursday - April 25, 2024 at 11:00 am (Pak Time).

The above entitlement will be paid to the shareholders whose names will appear in the Register of Members on Tuesday - April 16, 2024.

BOOK CLOSURE DATES

The Share Transfer Book of the Company will be closed from Wednesday - April 17, 2024 to Thursday - April 25, 2024 (both days inclusive). Transfers received in order at the office of our Registrar, M/s. FAMCO Share Registration Services (Private) Limited, 8-F, Near Hotel Faran, Block 6, P.E.C.H.S. Shahrah-e-Faisal, Karachi, PABX No. (+92-21) 34380101-5 and email: info.shares@famcosrs.com by the close of business (05:00 p.m.) on Tuesday - April 16, 2024 will be treated in time for purpose of determining entitlement of final cash dividend, and to attend and vote at the meeting.

The Annual Report of the Company will be transmitted through PUCARS at least 21 days before the holding of the Annual General Meeting and shall also be made available on our website www.engro.com.

Best Regards,

For and on behalf of
Engro Corporation Limited

Mohammad Yasir Khan
Company Secretary

Enclosed: As Stated Above

ENGRO CORPORATION LIMITED
UNCONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

(Amounts in thousand except for earnings per share)

	2023	2022
	-----Rupees-----	
Dividend income	21,517,861	22,174,693
Royalty income	2,300,860	1,328,906
	<u>23,818,721</u>	<u>23,503,599</u>
Administrative expenses	(4,919,254)	(4,455,338)
	<u>18,899,467</u>	<u>19,048,261</u>
Other income	6,061,837	7,549,556
Other operating expenses	(871,297)	(2,992,924)
Operating profit	<u>24,090,007</u>	<u>23,604,893</u>
Finance cost	(124,939)	(87,190)
Profit before taxation	<u>23,965,068</u>	<u>23,517,703</u>
Taxation	(6,398,833)	(2,321,283)
Profit for the year	<u>17,566,235</u>	<u>21,196,420</u>
Unappropriated profit brought forward	68,900,878	67,294,008
Final cash dividend for the year ended December 31, 2021 @ Rs. 1.00 per share	-	(576,163)
First interim cash dividend for the year ended December 31, 2022 @ Rs. 12.00 per share	-	(6,913,959)
Second interim cash dividend for the year ended December 31, 2022 @ Rs. 11.00 per share	-	(6,337,796)
Third interim cash dividend for the year ended December 31, 2022 @ Rs. 10.00 per share	-	(5,761,632)
Final cash dividend for the year ended December 31, 2022 @ Rs. 1.00 per share	(546,244)	-
First interim cash dividend for the year ended December 31, 2023 @ Rs. 40.00 per share	(21,465,059)	-
Second interim cash dividend for the year ended December 31, 2023 @ Rs. 2.00 per share	(1,073,253)	-
Third interim cash dividend for the year ended December 31, 2023 @ Rs. 4.00 per share	(2,146,506)	-
Cancellation of own shares purchased	(11,629,302)	-
Profit available for appropriation	<u>49,606,749</u>	<u>68,900,878</u>
Earnings per share - basic and diluted	<u>32.26</u>	<u>36.79</u>

ENGRO CORPORATION LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

(Amounts in thousand except for earnings per share)

	2023	2022
	-----Rupees-----	
Revenue	482,488,902	356,427,526
Cost of revenue	(326,853,053)	(251,484,629)
Gross profit	<u>155,635,849</u>	<u>104,942,897</u>
Selling and distribution expenses	(11,620,761)	(9,325,850)
Administrative expenses	(15,716,346)	(12,100,498)
Other income	29,571,993	21,873,860
Other operating expenses	(9,019,690)	(11,926,874)
Loss allowance on subsidy receivable from GoP	(2,440,151)	(522,936)
Operating profit	<u>146,410,894</u>	<u>92,940,599</u>
Finance cost	(44,538,446)	(27,954,920)
Share of income from joint venture and associates	5,241,861	3,215,276
Profit before taxation	<u>107,114,309</u>	<u>68,200,955</u>
Taxation	(41,069,053)	(22,089,678)
Profit for the year before remeasurement of thermal assets	<u>66,045,256</u>	<u>46,111,277</u>
Remeasurement of thermal assets - represents accounting impact arising due to difference between carrying amount under specific accounting treatment for Independent Power Producers (IPPs) and their respective recoverable amounts	(29,950,311)	-
Profit for the year after remeasurement of thermal assets	<u><u>36,094,945</u></u>	<u><u>46,111,277</u></u>
Profit attributable (before remeasurement of thermal assets) to:		
- Owners of the Holding Company	34,315,855	24,332,052
- Non-controlling interest	31,729,401	21,779,225
	<u><u>66,045,256</u></u>	<u><u>46,111,277</u></u>
Earnings per share - basic and diluted before remeasurement of thermal assets	<u><u>63.01</u></u>	<u><u>42.23</u></u>
Profit attributable (after remeasurement of thermal assets) to:		
- Owners of the Holding Company	21,020,362	24,332,052
- Non-controlling interest	15,074,583	21,779,225
	<u><u>36,094,945</u></u>	<u><u>46,111,277</u></u>
Earnings per share - basic and diluted after remeasurement of thermal assets	<u><u>38.60</u></u>	<u><u>42.23</u></u>